





























ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 10

Order, we will forward the record to the FCC for comments on the
interstate analyses and findings in accordance with Section 364.27,
Florida Statutes. We will then forward our Final Order on this
matter to the Dade County Circuit Court in accordance with the
Court’s Order Staying Action and Referring to the Florida Public
Service Commission, and indicate to the Court that the record of
this case has been forwarded to the FCC for comments.

ITI. Transcall’s Billing of TSI

A. IMPROPER BILLING FOR CALLS NOT MADE, NOT COMPLETED, THAT
WERE BUSY, OR #{AD BAD CONNECTIONS

TSI's witness Esquenazi asserted that TSI was improperly
billed for calls that were not made, that were not completed, and
for calls that had bad connections. He also asserted that TSI's
expert confirmed that there were overbillings for these types of
problems.

In his testimony, TSI’s expert witness Shulman stated that TSI
was overbilled $314,818 for problems including busy signais and
other errors. He testified that he found many billing errors in
his sampling of 47,000 calls, which covered a ten-day period.

In its brief, TSI further arqued that it is entitled to a
credit of $150 for disconnected calls as stated in witness Welch’s
Audit Report as Disclosure No. 13. TSI emphasized that it believes
it is entitled to a $47,557 credit for calls that were busy
signals, had long rings, or for calls where there was silence at
the receiving end of the call.

Transcall’s witness Daurio explained that any billing problems
for incomplete or unanswered calls were due to the technology
available at that time. She also stated that in order to obtain
payments, “. . . Mr. Esquenazi would either unilaterally take
credits each month when he .wade a payment or he would require the
issuance of credits before he would make any payment.” See
Transcript at p. 46. She also stated that in order to receive
payment, she simply gave TSI the credits it requested.

In response to TSI Witness Esquenazi’s testimony, Transcall
witness Daurio stated:

During the time of the Agreement, there was an industry-
wide problem due to the fact that the local exchange



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 11

companies failed to provide hardware answer supervision
on all calls. Consequently, we, like other carriers,
used software answer supervision programs in an attempt
to address this problem. Both TSI and Transcall had
specific tariff provisions to address this situation, and
anyone that knew anything about the business understood
this.

Transcript at p. 280. She also stated that when Mr. Esquenazi
complained, Transcall issued credits to him at the higher ietail
rate charged to his customers, instead of at the wholesale rate
charged TSI.

Transcall’s witness Metcalf indicated that TSI’s margins were
increased by the generous credits given to TSI by Transcall. The
witness asserted that many credits were given at the retail rate
due to the billing errors. He argued, therefore, that there should
not be an adjustment for such errors. He also asserted that these
errors were within the one to two percent error rate that was
allowed in the tariff. 1In his rebuttal testimony, witness Metcalf
further asserted that witness Shulman’s calculation of $314,818 for
numerous billing errors, including busy signals, was inaccurate.
He agreed with staff witness Welch’s conclusion that the
overbilling for all of these errors was within the two percen:
error rate specified in both TSI’s and Transcall’s tariifs.

In its brief, Transcall agreed that there were instances in
which Transcall billed TSI and their customers for calls that were
incomplete. In cases where calls were not answered, TSI’s tariff
states that after 60 seconds, the call is considered completed.
When this problem was brought to Transcall’s attention, Transcai:
argued that credits were issued to TSI, which ultimately totaled
$74,752. Transcall agreed with staff witness Welch’s audit report,
which indicated that there were only $26,409 in errors.

Staff witness Welch testified that in the course of her audit,
she checked to see if calls without an answer qualifier were
billed. She indicated that she could not accurately determine the
specific criteria that Transcall used to decide whetnher or not a
call was a legitimate call. Her investigation revealed that TSI
was billed $315 for busy calls, $46,284 for long rings, and $958
for calls that were silent. As for calls with long rings, she
quoted TSI’s tariff, which states that:



ORDER NO, PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 12

When a calling party allows the distant end to ring in
excess of 60 seconds or approximately 8 to 10 rings, the
call will be considered a completed call. This only
applies when hardware answer supervision is absent on the
terminating end.

Transcript at p. 230.

C-ncerning an adjustment for calls without an answer
qualifier, staff witness Welch stated that based on the audit
sample:

Since the zero qualifier calls were less than one percent
of the billable calls it does not appear to be material
and the other answer qualifiers appear to be valid
according to the tariff. However, I could not determine
the time the software was set to, to be able to determine
if it was the same as the 60 seconds in the tariff.

Transcript at p. 231 and Exhibit 20.

DETERMINATION

Upon consideration of the evidence presented, we find that TSI
was billed for calls not made, not completed, that were busy, or
had bad connections. It appears, however, that witness Shulman’s
calculation of $314,818 for these errors is inaccurate and does not
consider the two percent error rate in the parties’ tariff. We
note that witness Shulman conceded that he 1is not a
telecommunications expert, and that he did not review any material
on industry standards for the different types of calls at issue.
In addition, based upon witness Daurio’s testimony ana witness
Welch’s audit report, it appears that TSI received credit for these
billing errors. TSI did not present evidence to the contrary. We
find, therefore, that the amount of these errors was within the
limits of both tariffs. The evidence supports Transcall’s
assertions that it issued credits when these problems were brought
to the company’s attention. Thus, no adjustment shall be made for
these errors.

B. OVERCHARGING CALLS, DOUBLE BILLING CALLS, OR BILLING FOR
THE SAME CALL ON CONSECUTIVE BILLS

TSI’'s witness Esquenazi testified that Transcall breached the
contract by overcharging and adding time to calls, double billing









ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 15

. accepted Mr. Esquenazi’s instructions as to how to
classify each type of call, and simply added up or
extrapolated 30 months results from a very limited sample
of selected records. Their analysis does not contain a
recognition of industry standards of that period, or of
TSI‘'s own tariff language which stated that billing
errors occur in up to 2% of all calls.

Transcript at p. 308-309.

In Disclosure No. 6 of her Audit Report, staff witness Welch
discussed calls that lasted over one hour, overlapping calls, short
repetitive calls, and duplicate calls. She explained that there
were  errors in both the numbers and logic used in the Lopez-Levi
Report. She indicated that the total errors in billing to TSI
amounted to $26,409, but that TSI received credits for billing
errors from Transcall in the amount of $74,752. In her audit
report, Staff witness Welch stated that:

Although depositions have revealed a switch may get hung
up and cause calls of 1long duration to be billed
incorrectly, all calls over one hour cannot automatically
be considered hung clock calls. . . . If TSI gave credit
for one of these calls because a customer complained, TSI
was given a corresponding credit in the April 1992
adjustment from ATC.

Transcript at p. 18; Hearing Exhibit 20.

Witness Welch further asserted that Lopez-Levi did not take into
account second increments in determining if calls were overlapping.
As an example, witness Welch explained that if the first call
started at 10:05 and lasted 5.5 minutes and the next call started
at 10:10, Lopez-Levi removed both calls. She emphasized, however,
that a call could have started at 10:10 and 30 seconds and still be
a valid call. Witness Welch stated that she recalculated all calls
on the Lopez-Levi schedules using seconds. She found that some
calls did appear to overlap. She did not, however, remove both
calls. Only the call with the longest duration was eliminated.
The wicness also stated that overlapping calls for 800 numbers were
removed. She explained that it is not unlikely for 800 number
calls to overlap, because these calls usually go into a PBX system.
In addition, the witness determined th:t three-way calling and
speed dialing could explain the errors that were remaining.






ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 17

In its brief, Transcall further argued that there is no
evidence in the record that there were improper charges on 800
calls for calls made outside the marketing area or billing for
calls not received by 800 customers. Concerning 800 numbers,
Tre-scall argued that neither TSI nor its customers were improperly
billed for 800 numbers. Transcall asserted that any problems
concerning 800 numbers were addressed in the ordinary course of
business.

In conducting her audit, staff witness Welch did find bi.ling
errors related to 800 calls. She testified that on the billing
smmmary the 800 interstate calls were reflected as interstate
calls, instead of 800 calls. Therefore, these calls were billed at
a lower interstate rate. She estimated the difference caused by
this error to be $3,539. She noted, however, that some of the
source data that she had used in developing this amount was
inaccurate. Nevertheless, she was able to determine that the
markup for interstate calls and 800 calls was almost the same. She
asserted that because the markups were nearly identical, the error
caused only a negligible difference in TSI’s profits. As such, she
asserted that an adjustment should be made.

RETERMINATION

Upon consideration, we find that the evidence in this record
supports witness Welch’s conclusion that there were some billing
errors concerning 800 numbers. The demonstrates that these errors
were due to Transcall charging TSI for interstate calls instead of
800 calls. The evidence also supports witness Welch’s conclusion
that there was not a material difference in TSI’s profit margin for
these two products. Therefore, we shall not make an adjustment for
this problem. The record demonstrates that the problems with 800
calls that TSI brought to Transcall’s attention were addressed.
All other allegations of improprieties regarding 800 numbers are
unsubstantiated.

D. BILLING IN INCREMENTS THAT WERE IN VIOLATION OF THE
CONTRACT

In its brief, TSI argued that Transcall’s dattempt to alter the
parties’ agreement should be rejected. TSI emphasized that the
discounts should not substitute for billing in proper increments
and that TSI should receive a credit of $98,100, as calculated by
staff witness Welch.



























ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 26

findings, the net amount of overcharges to TSI is $142,339. We
note that we have not applied interest to this amount. Instead, we
have applied an interest calculation only to the total amount that
we have determined that TSI owes Transcall.

V. Payments Made by TSI

TSI’s witness Esquena:i stated that TSI gave Transcall a check
for $250,000 as a good faith offer to resolve the dispute and pay
the amount owed. Mr. Esquenazi explained that he voided th~ check
after Transcall refused it. As previously indicated herein, TSI’s
witness Esquenazi also stated that most of his requests for credits
were initiated by complaints from his customers. He also said that
he had to “write-off” $400,000 in uncollectible accounts. He
claimed that much of this amount was the result of customers
deducting overcharges from their bills.

In its brief, Transcall arqgued that TSI was billed $1,665,364,
and paid $858,000 on this amount.

Specifically, regarding TSI’s payment history, Transcall’s
witness Daurio testified that, with the exception of $10,000 that
was in dispute, every credit that Mr. Esquenazi requested for TSI
was given by Transcall. Witness Daurio also asserted that when she
left the account in September 1990, TSI was current in its
payments, but that TSI did not make any payments during her absence
from the account.

Transcall’s witness Metcalf indicated that his investigation
revealed that the payments made by TSI to Transcall were properly
recorded. In his investigation, he found that Transcall gave TSI
$169,753 in credits, although TSI only documented $51,487 worth of
billing improprieties. The witness emphasized that TSI received
these credits at the retail rate. He agreed with the findings in
staff witness Welch’s audit report that TSI had been over-
compensated for all of the misbilled calls that TSI alleged.

At hearing, staff witness Welch testified that after reviewing
an attachment to Transcall witness Metcalf’s direct t:stimony, she
dete.mined that her Audit Disclosure No. 7 was incorrect. The
witness asked that her testimony and exhibits reflect an amendment
to delete Audit Disclosure No. 7. After adjusting the amount of
billing to match the calculations made by Transcall’s witness
Metcalf pertaining to Audit Disclosure 7, the amount that witness
Welch determined was billed to TSI is $1,678,561.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 27

Witness Welch also stated that TSI received $168,076 1in
credits and made payments of $858,000. She determined that, prior
to any adjustments, the outstanding balance owed by TSI was
$€72,485.

DETERMINATION

Based upon the evidence in the record, we have determined that
there is insufficient evidence in the record to extract what
amounts of payments are directly related to specific overcharges.
The evidence does, however, support the calculations of witnesses
Metcalf and Welch. We find that TSI was billed $1,678,561,
received credits of $168,076, and made payments of $858,000. As
for TSI’s assertion that it sent a check for $250,000 to cover what
it felt was owed, we note that the check was marked “void,” but
there is no evidence that Transcall ever actually received this
check. Based on these calculations, we have determined that the
outstanding balance is $652,485, prior to any adjustments.

VI. Amount Owed by TSI to Transcall

In its brief, TSI argued that $6,737 should be deducted for
checks TSI paid to Transcall that were never properly credited.
Because TSI was not billed in six-second increments, TSI argued
that the amount it owes should be reduced by $91,578. For such
items as stuck clocks, duplicate calls, and calls that overlapped,
TSI argued that the amount owed should also be reduced by $314,817.
Because of billing format problems, TSI further argued that therc
should be a $8,776 reduction in the amount that it owes. As for
the nine-second error, TSI argued that this should reduce the
amount owed to Transcall by another $37,714. TSI also argued that
the amount owed should be reduced by $111,521 due to overbillings
because of the time point problem, and reduced by another $3,539 to
compensate for Transcall’s misbilling of 800 calls. TSI also
asserted that the amount owed should be reduced by $150 for
disconnected calls. Finally, TSI argued that the amount it owes
should be reduced by $47,557 for such items as busy siynals, long
ring, and silent calls. The total amount that TSI asserted that it
owes Transcall after these reductions is $54,669.

Transcall’s witness Metcalf disagreed with witness Welch’s
determination that the September, November and December, 1991, were
overstated by $38,1089. He indicated that he assumed that
Transcall’s personnel would have sent the correct bill, and
emphasized that there is no evidence that TSI complained about the



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 28

bill. Witness Metcalf also asserted that there were excess credits
that totaled $20,772 in October 1990, and April 1991, but that
witness Welch ignored this amount. Finally, he determined that the
a.justment for the time point differences should be disregarded,
because TSI’s tariff allowed TSI’s customers to be billed for the
entire time that they were connected to the switch.

The witness asserted that the net amount due to Transcall
should be increased by $81,371 from the amount reflected in witness
Welch’s audit report. Witness Metcalf’s amount included a $38,109
reversal of the adjustment that witness Welch made to account for
the problem where billing summaries did not match the corresponding
bills. He also argued that the amount owed should be reduced by
$37,715 for the nine-second error, and reduced an additional
$38,109 for bills that materially exceeded the amount of their
detail records. Finally, he determined that the amount owed by TSI
should be increased by $3,936 in accordance with witness Welch’s
Audit Disclosure No. 12, and increased by another $12,898 as
indicated in Audit Disclosure No. 4. Based on his review, witness
Metcalf determined that the total amount that TSI owes Transcall is
$659,993, with an additional $222,046 in interest through the date
the testimony in this Docket was filed.

In its brief, Transcall also indicated that it agreed on most
points in staff witness Welch’s audit report, with three
exceptions. These three exceptions are the time point billing, a
$20,778 excess credit that Transcall believes was omitted, and a
discrepancy in the billing summaries for September, November, and
December 1991.

Staff witness Welch testified that TSI owes Transcall.
Witness Welch indicated that the appropriate billing amount is
$1,678,561. She asserted that Transcall gave TSI credits of
$168,076. She also found that TSI paid Transcall $858,000. This
resulted in a net amount due of $652,485 based on her revised
figures. The witness found that the amount owed should be reduced
by $83,350 to account for the time point billing problem, reduced
by $37,715 because of the nine-second error, -~nd decreased by
$38,109 due to discrepancies between the bills and the billing
summaries. Witness Welch determined that the amount owed should be
increased by $12,898 due to other discrepancies between the bills
and the billing summaries. In addition, she asserted that the
amount owed should be increased by $3,935, because c¢f an excess
credit arising from retroactively adjusting the discount for






ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 30

Transcript at p. 306-307; emphasis in original. We agree, however,
with witness Welch. While the relationship between Transcall and
TSI was governed by the contract, Transcall’s tariff must be used
tv determine how TSI was supposed to be billed. This |is
appropriate because TSI was a customer of Transcall. Without any
other guidance from the contract governing the relationship between
the parties, Transcall was prohibited from charging rates other
than those set forth in its schedule on file with us in accordance
with Section 364.08, Florida Statutes. Thus, Transcall was
required to charge in accordance with its tariff, as set forth in
Florida Statutes. Based on this rationale, we find that the amount
that TSI owes Transcall shall be reduced by $83,350.

DETERMINATION

Upon consideration, we find that TSI owes Transcall $510, 145.
If the court determines that it is appropriate to apply interest to
the amount due to Transcall, we have calculated the appropriate
amount due. It is within the Commission’s jurisdiction to make
this calculation. $See Florida Power Coxp, V, ?Zenith Industries
Co,, 377 So. 2d 203, 205(Fla. 2nd DCA 1979) (overcharges and legal
interest on overcharge are to be recovered through PSC). We note
that there is no evidence in the record supporting TSI’s arguments
in its brief that the parties’ contract did not contemplate
interest on any past due amount, that it would be unfair to assess
interest on the amount due, and that TSI properly disputed the
charges, thereby precluding the accrual of interest. Transcall did
not address the issue in its brief, and the issue was not addressed
at hearing. If the Court determines that interest is owed, the
amount of applicable interest pursuant to Rule 25.114(4), Florida
Administrative Code, is $183,433.

VII. Billing of TSI’s Customers by Transcall

We find it appropriate to again emphasize that this proceeding
involves the business relationship between Telus/Transcall and TSI.
Because of this narrow scope, the parties entered very little
information in this record specific to the proper or improper
billing of end users by Telus/Transcall or TSi. While staff
witness Welch did find some inconsistencies during her audit that
indicated the possibility of misbilling, the specifics of the case
emphasized the business relationship between the two companies and
not billing to end users.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 31

Transcall’s witness Metcalf testified that Transcall billed
TSI correctly, according to the specific instructions from TSI, and
acc .ding to TSI's tariff. Witness Metcalf asserted that Transcall
did not bill TSI’s customers directly. Transcall witness Daurio
stated that the rates and billing increments were determined by
TSI, not Transcall. Furthermore, witness Daurio stated that tiie
billing reports prepared by Transcall were generated on a monthly
basis for TSI and included the call detail along with a summary
page for each customer. The witness added that Transcall received
no money from TSI’s customers. Witness Metcalf testified that
Transcall was not obliged to be concerned whether TSI was adhering
to TSI's own tariff provisions. The witness argued, therefore,
that Transcall should bear no responsibility for any violation(s)
therein by TSI.

TS1’s witness Esquenazi offered a sample of the Transcall bill
for a TSI customer demonstrating that Transcall improperly billed
TSI in full minute increments. TSI witness Esquenazi argued that
it was TSI’'s practice to assemble the information received from
Transcall, repackage it, and, ultimately, send this statement to
its own customers. He referred to several instances in which TSI’s
customers called to request credits for incorrect billing.

Staff witness Welch’s audit uncovered inconsistencies that
indicate the possibility that TSI was in violation of its own
tariff by charging end users rates other than those specified by
tariff. Specifically, the witness questioned the issue of six-
second billing increments, but she could not determine the net
result for end users, because the information requested from TSI
was never provided. Witness Welch suggested that a separate
investigation might be necessary in order to determine the amount,
if any, that TSI over-billed its customers.

DETERMINATION

Based on the evidence presented, we do not agree with
Transcall witness Metcalf’s assertion that Transcall’s billing was
in accordance with TSI’s tariff. Transcall was not billing TSI in
accordance with TSI’s tariff. Transcall was apparently billing TSI
in increments in accordance with its own tariff, which we believe
was appropriate. Nevertheless, the evidence does suggest that this
resulted in misbilling to TSI’s end users. There is, however,
insufficient evidence in the record to determine the impact on
TSI’s end users.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 32

In addition, we note that the evidence contradicts Transcall
witness Metcalf’s statement that Transcall did not bill the
customers of TSI directly. Transcall witness Daurio conceded that
Transcall did bill some of TSI’s end users directly, but only under
very limited circumstances. She asserted that corrective action
was implemented when the problem was discovered, and that this
act 'on solved the problem. The witness emphasized that the billing
of TSI’s customers by Transcall occurred for only a short period of
time at the beginning of the companies’ relationship. She added
that once the problem was corrected, it did not recur.

Witness Welch’s audit report indicated the possibility that
TSI was not in compliance with its own tariff, primarily because
the billing statements received by its customers did not accurately
reflect the correct six-second billing increments. TSI failed to
produce all of the documentation requested to support its claim
that it issued credits on behalf of its customers. Here again,
there is insufficient evidence to measure the impact on TSI’s end
users.

DETERMINATION

Based on the evidence presented in this docket, we are unable
to determine if TSI’s end users were improperly billed. The
evidence does, however, indicate that Transcall billed TSI’s end
users directly. It appears that this occurred only in a few
isolated instances, and that corrective action was taken once the
problem was identified.

VIII. Conclusion

Based upon the evidence in the record, it appears that TSI
owes Transcall $510,145. If the Court determines that it is
appropriate to apply interest on this amount, interest through
October 1998 is an additional $183,433. We have been unable to
determine the extent to which TSI’s end users may have been
misbilled. It does appear that Transcall improperly billed some of
TSI’s end users directly. This problem does, however, appear to
have occurred only in a few isolated instances and was r.ctified
upon discovery of the problem.

Our conclusions set forth herein are based upon the evidence
in the record. We have jurisdiction to resolve this dispute as it
pertains to intrastate charges, pursuant to Chapter 364, Florida
Statutes. In accordance with Section 364.27, Florida Statutes, we






‘ ) ‘

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1556-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 951232-TI
PAGE 34

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
adm_nistrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director,
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.





